

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G103]

PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 19th FEBRUARY

[2018

Investment Promotion Act 1992

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointments to Certain Offices) Act 2004

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTING MANAGING DIRECTOR OF THE INVESTMENT PROMOTION AUTHORITY

- I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 19 of the *Investment Promotion Act* 1992, and Section 6 and 9 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointments to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, given after receiving a recommendation from the Investment Promotion Authority Board, hereby:—
 - (a) revoke the appointment of STEVE KILI TAMBUA as Managing Director of the Investment Promotion Authority; and
 - (b) appoint CLARENCE HOOT as Acting Managing Director of the Investment Promotion Authority, for an indefinite period until a substantive appointment is made.

with effect on and from 6th April, 2017.

Dated this 19th day of February, 2018.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General

Fisheries Management Act 1998

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointments to Certain Offices) Act 2004

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF MANAGING DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL FISHERIES AUTHORITY

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 16 of the *Fisheries Management Act* 1998, and Section 6 of the *Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointments to Certain Offices) Act* 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, after receiving the recommendation from the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby:—

Revocation of Acting Appointment and Appointment of Managing Director of the - Continued National Fisheries Authority - Continued

- (a) revoke the appointment of JOHN EDWARD KASU as Acting Managing Director of the National Fisheries Authority; and
- (b) appoint JOHN EDWARD KASU as Managing Director of the National Fisheries Authority, for a period of four (4) years.

with effect on and from 22nd January 2018.

Dated this 19th day of February, 2018.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General

Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-Level Governments

Public Service (Management) Act 2014

APPOINTMENT OF PROVINCIAL ADMINISTRATOR OF SIMBU PROVINCE

I, GRAND CHIEF SIR BOB DADAE, GCL., G.C.M.G., K. St. J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 73 (2A) of the Organic Law on Provincial Governments and Local-Level Governments and Section 61 of the Public Services (Management) Act 2014, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, a recommendation from the Simbu Provincial Executive Council and the Ministerial Executive Appointments Committee, hereby appoint JOSEPH KUNDA NAUR as Acting Provincial Administrator of Simbu Province, for a period of three (3) months, with effect on and from 27th January, 2017 up to and including 28th April, 2018 or until a substantive appointment is made, whichever occurs first.

Dated this 19th day of February, 2018.

BOB DADAE, Governor-General

Printed and Published by C. Lenturut, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—103.